YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump You

Sample 1121 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted November 15 - 19, 2024
Margin of Error  +4.1%

1. As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?
The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Definitely ~ Probably Probably  Definitely

True true true False false false Not sure
He appointed three of the
justices on the Supreme
Court 69% 44% 25% 7% 4% 3% 24%
He did not concede after
losing the 2020 election 68% 46% 22% 17% 8% 8% 15%
He doesn’t drink alcohol 44% 28% 16% 23% 13% 10% 34%
He filed for corporate
bankruptcy multiple times 65% 37% 27% 10% 7% 2% 26%

He has a degree in

economics from the

University of

Pennsylvania 36% 15% 21% 20% 11% 9% 44%
He has at different times

been registered with both

the Democratic and

Republican parties 53% 33% 20% 18% 9% 8% 29%
He has been accused of

sexual misconduct by

more than two dozen

women 64% 37% 28% 17% 10% 8% 18%
He has been married

three times 71% 44% 27% 6% 3% 2% 23%
He has five children 61% 36% 25% 10% 6% 3% 29%
He hosted the reality TV

show The Apprentice 78% 66% 12% 6% 4% 2% 15%
He is 78 years old 78% 54% 25% 6% 4% 2% 16%
He is a billionaire 73% 46% 27% 14% 8% 5% 13%

He is credited as the

author of several

best-selling books 39% 16% 23% 25% 13% 12% 36%
He received several

deferments from the draft

during the Vietham War 47% 26% 21% 11% 6% 5% 42%
He suspended military

aid to Ukraine and asked

its president to

investigate Joe Biden 45% 22% 24% 23% 10% 12% 32%
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continued from previous page

He used money from his

non-profit foundation for

his business and political

interests 49% 25% 24% 19% 9% 10% 32%
He was convicted of

multiple felonies related

to falsifying business

records for a hush money

payment 67% 46% 21% 14% 7% 7% 18%
He was found liable for

sexual abuse by a jury in

a civil case 62% 38% 24% 14% 7% 8% 24%
He was given a star on

the Hollywood Walk of

Fame 39% 19% 20% 21% 12% 9% 40%
He was impeached twice
while he was president 62% 42% 19% 20% 9% 10% 19%

He was infected with

CQOVID-19 while he was

president 61% 40% 21% 14% 9% 6% 24%
He was named Time

Magazine’s 'Person of the

Year' in 2016 39% 14% 24% 15% 8% 7% 46%
He was previously an

owner of the Miss

Universe Organization 54% 29% 25% 9% 5% 4% 37%

His company, The Trump

Organization, was found

guilty of criminal tax fraud 55% 32% 23% 17% 10% 7% 28%
His ear was hit by a bullet

in an assassination

attempt 79% 66% 13% 12% 6% 6% 9%
He was president when

the U.S. reached its

lowest unemployment

rate ever 46% 21% 25% 29% 14% 15% 25%
His 2017 inauguration

drew the largest

inaugural crowd in history 35% 11% 23% 36% 13% 23% 29%
He graduated first in his

class at the University of

Pennsylvania 19% 4% 15% 41% 16% 24% 40%
He spent time with

rescue workers at

Ground Zero soon after

the September 11 attacks 35% 12% 24% 29% 11% 18% 36%
He was awarded a Nobel
Peace Prize 12% 4% 7% 59% 15% 44% 30%
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continued from previous page

He is unable to read 14% 4% 10% 72% 16% 56% 14%
He inherited all of his

wealth 38% 18% 20% 41% 21% 20% 21%
He has never paid any

federal income taxes 28% 9% 18% 47% 22% 25% 25%
He has never won the

popular vote for president 17% 8% 9% 64% 17% 47% 19%

He directly told his
supporters to attack the
Capitol on Jan. 6, 2021 36% 21% 15% 49% 12% 37% 15%

2. From which of the following sources have you consumed news in the past month? Select all that apply.

Tl IS ON 59%
SoCial Media ... e 54%
Friends, family, and acquaintanCes .......... ..o 41%
NeWS WEDSI S . 40%
I =S o oL 28%
Radio .o 27%
0T [0 1] £ 22%
Email NneWsletters ... e 18%
ONliNE NEWS AQQrEgat0NS ..\ttt ettt et e ettt e e e ettt 17%
VidE0 PlatiOrmMS . 15%
PNt MEW S P aPEIS .t 11%
BlOgS . 10%
MagAZINES ...ttt e 9%
O BT o 2%
[ haven't CoNSUMEd aNny NEWS ...ttt et et 7%
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3. From which of the following sources have you most often consumed news in the past month?

Tl IS ON 29%
SoCial MeAIA .. 27%
NEWS WEDSI S . 10%
NS AP ittt 7%
Friends, family, and acquaintanCes ...........cuiuiiiiii e 4%
ONliNE NEWS AQ0IEgaT0NS ...\ttt ettt ettt e e et e e et et e e et e 4%
POOCaSES o 3%
Radio .o 3%
Email NeWSletters ..o e 2%
PriNt NEWS DA ... e 1%
Video platfiorms ... .. e 1%
BlOgS . 1%
Y=o =V T 0%
L0 ] 13T 1%
[ haven’t CONSUMEd @NY NEWS .. ...ttt ettt et et e e e e e e e e e eaeanens 7%

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

November 15 - 19, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given prior to November 1, 2022,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (33% Demo-
cratic, 31% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.583, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 1.003.

1121
+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

87 questions not reported.
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1A. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He appointed three of the justices on the Supreme Court

As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 69% 74% 65% 57% 56% 77% 84% 71% 61% 69% *
Definitely true 44% 50% 40% 29% 29% 54% 62% 49% 32% 35% *
Probably true 25% 24% 26% 28% 27% 23% 22% 23% 30% 34% *
False 7% 7% 6% 9% 12% 3% 3% 6% 8% 12%

Probably false 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 6% *
Definitely false 3% 3% 2% 2% 7% 1% 1% 2% 3% 5% *

Not sure 24% 20% 28% 34% 32% 20% 13% 23% 30% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (533) (588) (289) (206) (348) (278) (726) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 69% 73% 65% 70% 77% 75% 66% 71% 76% 73% 73% 66% 69%
Definitely true 44% 48% 42% 43% 56% 49% 36% 47% 58% 46% 49% 39% 49%
Probably true 25% 24% 23% 27% 21% 26% 30% 24% 17% 27% 24% 27% 20%
False 7% 8% 5% 7% 8% 6% 5% 8% 10% 9% 3% 8% 5%
Probably false 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 6% 1% 5% 1%
Definitely false 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Not sure 24% 20% 29% 23% 15% 19% 29% 21% 14% 18% 24% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,121) (428) (355) (338) (479) (410) (436) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439) (222)
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November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1B. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He did not concede after losing the 2020 election
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 68% 66% 70% 59% 61% 72% 80% 72% 70% 56% *
Definitely true 46% 43% 50% 28% 43% 50% 62% 49% 48% 38% *
Probably true 22% 24% 20% 31% 17% 22% 18% 23% 22% 18% *
False 17% 21% 12% 21% 19% 16% 10% 14% 16% 30%

Probably false 8% 10% % 13% 10% % 4% % 11% 14% *
Definitely false 8% 12% 5% 8% 9% 9% 6% 7% 5% 15% *

Not sure 15% 12% 18% 20% 20% 12% 10% 14% 14% 14% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (533) (588) (289) (206) (348) (278) (726) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 68% 76% 67% 61% 85% 60% 64% 72% 76% 69% 74% 62% 72%
Definitely true 46% 64% 44% 30% 73% 33% 46% 47% 56% 51% 45% 40% 55%
Probably true 22% 13% 23% 30% 12% 27% 18% 26% 20% 18% 29% 22% 16%
False 17% 14% 15% 22% 9% 26% 16% 17% 18% 16% 11% 19% 18%
Probably false 8% 9% 4% 11% 6% 12% 7% 10% 10% 10% 5% 10% 7%
Definitely false 8% 4% 10% 10% 3% 14% 9% % 8% 6% 6% 9% 11%
Not sure 15% 10% 18% 18% 6% 14% 20% 11% 6% 15% 14% 19% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,121) (428) (355) (338) (479) (410) (436) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439) (222)
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November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1C. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He doesn’t drink alcohol
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 44% 47% 41% 29% 31% 52% 58% 49% 32% 39% *
Definitely true 28% 31% 25% 15% 15% 34% 45% 31% 18% 25% *
Probably true 16% 16% 16% 14% 17% 18% 13% 17% 14% 14% *
False 23% 26% 20% 34% 26% 18% 16% 19% 31% 24%

Probably false 13% 17% 9% 22% 13% 12% 6% 10% 16% 12% *
Definitely false 10% 9% 11% 11% 13% 7% 10% 9% 16% 11% *

Not sure 34% 28% 39% 37% 42% 30% 26% 32% 37% 38% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,119) (5632) (587) (288) (206) (348) (277) (724) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 44% 38% 42% 50% 43% 58% 39% 49% 49% 53% 41% 41% 43%
Definitely true 28% 20% 26% 38% 21% 45% 24% 29% 35% 34% 23% 29% 24%
Probably true 16% 19% 16% 12% 22% 13% 15% 20% 14% 18% 18% 12% 19%
False 23% 29% 21% 18% 24% 16% 28% 17% 25% 20% 20% 25% 25%
Probably false 13% 17% 10% 11% 13% 10% 15% 9% 14% 9% 11% 15% 14%
Definitely false 10% 12% 11% % 11% 6% 13% 8% 12% 11% 9% 10% 11%
Not sure 34% 32% 37% 32% 33% 26% 33% 35% 26% 27% 39% 35% 32%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (426) (355) (338) (477) (410) (436) (335) (216) (207) (252) (439) (221)
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November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1D. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He filed for corporate bankruptcy multiple times
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 65% 67% 63% 58% 50% 71% 77% 66% 56% 60% *
Definitely true 3% 39% 36% 28% 28% 43% 47% 39% 33% 23% *
Probably true 27% 28% 27% 30% 22% 28% 29% 27% 23% 37% *
False 10% 9% 11% 16% 13% 6% 6% 9% 13% 13%

Probably false 7% 7% % 12% 11% 4% 4% % 10% 11% *
Definitely false 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% *

Not sure 26% 24% 27% 26% 37% 22% 18% 25% 31% 27% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (533) (587) (289) (206) (347) (278) (726) (156) (151) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 65% 75% 58% 61% 76% 64% 60% 67% 72% 69% 69% 60% 64%
Definitely true 37% 51% 35% 26% 56% 29% 32% 41% 46% 40% 39% 30% 46%
Probably true 27% 24% 23% 35% 19% 35% 28% 26% 26% 29% 30% 30% 18%
False 10% 9% 8% 13% 10% 11% 9% 12% 11% 12% 8% 9% 11%
Probably false 7% 7% 6% 9% 9% 7% 6% 10% 9% 8% 6% 6% 10%
Definitely false 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1%
Not sure 26% 16% 35% 26% 14% 25% 31% 21% 17% 20% 22% 31% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (427) (355) (338) (478) (410) (435) (337) (216) (207) (252) (439) (222)
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1E. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He has a degree in economics from the University of Pennsylvania
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 36% 40% 32% 51% 32% 34% 28% 33% 45% 33% *
Definitely true 15% 19% 12% 15% 14% 17% 14% 15% 16% 15% *
Probably true 21% 22% 20% 36% 18% 17% 14% 19% 28% 18% *
False 20% 20% 20% 11% 23% 19% 26% 20% 20% 19%

Probably false 11% 10% 11% % 10% 11% 13% 11% 10% 9% *
Definitely false 9% 10% 9% 4% 13% 8% 13% 9% 10% 10% *

Not sure 44% 40% 49% 38% 45% 47% 46% 46% 36% 48% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,118) (531) (587) (288) (206) (347) (277) (724) (156) (151) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 36% 38% 25% 46% 33% 43% 34% 30% 46% 51% 30% 36% 29%
Definitely true 15% 16% 9% 20% 13% 20% 15% 12% 21% 27% 9% 16% 10%
Probably true 21% 22% 16% 26% 20% 22% 19% 18% 25% 23% 21% 20% 20%
False 20% 28% 20% 12% 33% 12% 19% 22% 24% 17% 18% 17% 28%
Probably false 11% 15% 8% 9% 17% 9% 10% 10% 14% 9% 8% 12% 13%
Definitely false 9% 13% 11% 3% 15% 4% 8% 12% 10% 8% 11% 5% 15%
Not sure 44% 34% 56% 43% 35% 45% 47% 48% 31% 32% 52% 47% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,118) (428) (354) (336) (479) (409) (434) (337) (216) (207) (253) (437) (221)
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1F. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He has at different times been registered with both the Democratic and Republican parties
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 53% 59% 47% 40% 49% 60% 59% 56% 40% 49% *
Definitely true 33% 32% 33% 24% 27% 37% 40% 33% 26% 34% *
Probably true 20% 26% 14% 16% 21% 23% 18% 23% 14% 15% *
False 18% 18% 18% 28% 20% 13% 12% 15% 30% 15%

Probably false 9% 7% 11% 18% 9% % 4% 8% 20% 6% *
Definitely false 8% 10% % 10% 11% 6% 8% 7% 10% 9% *

Not sure 29% 24% 35% 32% 32% 26% 29% 29% 31% 35% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,119) (532) (587) (289) (206) (348) (276) (725) (155) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 53% 56% 51% 52% 60% 58% 45% 57% 66% 58% 50% 50% 56%
Definitely true 33% 3% 31% 30% 40% 36% 28% 35% 40% 37% 33% 26% 40%
Probably true 20% 19% 20% 22% 20% 21% 17% 21% 26% 21% 18% 24% 16%
False 18% 21% 14% 18% 18% 17% 17% 14% 20% 15% 13% 21% 18%
Probably false 9% 11% 8% 9% 10% 8% 10% 7% 11% 9% 6% 12% 8%
Definitely false 8% 10% 6% 9% 8% 8% 8% % 8% 7% 6% 9% 11%
Not sure 29% 24% 35% 30% 22% 26% 38% 29% 14% 27% 37% 29% 26%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,119) (427) (354) (338) (477) (410) (435) (337) (215) (206) (253) (438) (222)




YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump
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1G. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He has been accused of sexual misconduct by more than two dozen women
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 64% 61% 68% 60% 63% 70% 63% 63% 68% 66% *
Definitely true 37% 32% 41% 38% 29% 40% 39% 34% 39% 42% *
Probably true 28% 29% 27% 23% 34% 30% 24% 29% 29% 24% *
False 17% 22% 13% 21% 18% 12% 20% 19% 14% 15%

Probably false 10% 15% 5% 12% 10% 6% 12% 10% 9% 11% *
Definitely false 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 6% 7% 9% 4% 5% *

Not sure 18% 17% 19% 18% 19% 18% 18% 18% 18% 19% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (532) (588) (289) (206) (347) (278) (726) (155) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 64% 80% 69% 44% 83% 44% 62% 68% 69% 66% 70% 58% 68%
Definitely true 37% 60% 34% 14% 66% 14% 38% 38% 37% 39% 39% 30% 43%
Probably true 28% 20% 35% 29% 17% 30% 25% 30% 33% 27% 31% 28% 26%
False 17% 10% 11% 32% 9% 32% 16% 18% 21% 19% 14% 20% 15%
Probably false 10% 7% 6% 17% 5% 17% 11% 9% 12% 11% 7% 13% 6%
Definitely false 8% 3% 5% 16% 3% 16% 5% 9% 9% 7% % 7% 9%
Not sure 18% 10% 20% 24% 8% 23% 22% 14% 10% 15% 17% 22% 16%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (428) (354) (338) (479) (410) (436) (336) (216) (207) (253) (439) (221)
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1H. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He has been married three times
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 71% 69% 73% 58% 64% 77% 83% 72% 72% 60% *
Definitely true 44% 44% 44% 27% 31% 54% 59% 47% 38% 35% *
Probably true 27% 26% 29% 31% 33% 23% 24% 26% 34% 25% *
False 6% 7% 4% 10% 8% 3% 3% 6% 6% 4%

Probably false 3% 4% 3% 7% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% *
Definitely false 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 0% 2% 4% 2% *

Not sure 23% 23% 23% 32% 28% 21% 14% 22% 22% 36% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,119) (533) (586) (289) (205) (348) (277) (724) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 71% 75% 70% 69% 78% 72% 69% 72% 79% 76% 69% 69% 73%
Definitely true 44% 52% 39% 39% 56% 43% 42% 45% 48% 51% 43% 39% 48%
Probably true 27% 22% 31% 29% 22% 28% 27% 26% 31% 25% 26% 30% 26%
False 6% 6% 3% 8% 6% 8% 3% 7% 10% 5% 5% 7% 4%
Probably false 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 1%
Definitely false 2% 2% 0% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4%
Not sure 23% 20% 27% 23% 16% 20% 28% 21% 11% 19% 26% 24% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,119) (428) (354) (337) (478) (409) (436) (336) (215) (206) (252) (439) (222)
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1l. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He has five children

As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 61% 58% 64% 53% 52% 70% 65% 62% 65% 54% *
Definitely true 36% 32% 40% 24% 27% 45% 44% 37% 41% 27% *
Probably true 25% 26% 24% 29% 25% 24% 21% 24% 24% 27% *
False 10% 11% 9% 14% 11% 4% 11% 11% 3% 13%

Probably false 6% 7% 6% 9% 6% 3% 8% % 0% 13% *
Definitely false 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 1% 3% 4% 2% 0% *

Not sure 29% 31% 28% 33% 37% 26% 23% 28% 33% 33% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (533) (588) (289) (206) (348) (278) (726) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 61% 67% 51% 65% 69% 69% 56% 64% 71% 70% 61% 59% 57%
Definitely true 36% 40% 31% 3% 43% 41% 35% 38% 39% 42% 33% 39% 29%
Probably true 25% 27% 20% 28% 26% 28% 22% 26% 32% 28% 27% 20% 29%
False 10% 10% 9% 10% 8% 8% 8% 10% 12% 7% 8% 7% 17%
Probably false 6% 8% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 7% 9% 6% 6% 5% 8%
Definitely false 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 9%
Not sure 29% 22% 40% 26% 23% 23% 36% 26% 17% 23% 31% 34% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,121) (428) (355) (338) (479) (410) (436) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439) (222)
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1J. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He hosted the reality TV show The Apprentice
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 78% 79% 77% 58% 67% 90% 93% 84% 65% 59% *
Definitely true 66% 65% 68% 39% 50% 81% 89% 74% 47% 48% *
Probably true 12% 14% 10% 19% 17% 8% 4% 11% 18% 10% *
False 6% 6% 6% 14% 10% 3% 0% 5% 10% 11%

Probably false 4% 4% 4% 10% 6% 0% 0% 4% 7% 4% *
Definitely false 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 1% 4% 7% *

Not sure 15% 15% 16% 28% 23% 7% 7% 10% 25% 30% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 98% 100% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,118) (5632) (586) (289) (206) (347) (276) (724) (156) (151) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 78% 75% 78% 82% 82% 84% 76% 75% 90% 76% 86% 78% 74%
Definitely true 66% 64% 68% 68% 70% 7% 63% 68% 73% 68% 78% 63% 59%
Probably true 12% 11% 11% 14% 12% 8% 13% 7% 17% 8% 8% 15% 14%
False 6% 9% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 9% 5% 7% 6% 6% 7%
Probably false 4% 7% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 7% 2% 6% 2% 4% 4%
Definitely false 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3%
Not sure 15% 17% 17% 13% 11% 12% 19% 16% 5% 18% 8% 16% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,118) (427) (355) (336) (476) (410) (434) (337) (215) (207) (253) (437) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1K. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He is 78 years old
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 78% 78% 79% 68% 70% 84% 88% 82% 74% 65% *
Definitely true 54% 53% 54% 45% 42% 58% 69% 57% 44% 45% *
Probably true 25% 25% 24% 23% 28% 27% 20% 25% 30% 21% *
False 6% 8% 4% 12% 9% 2% 2% 5% 7% 9%

Probably false 4% 5% 3% 8% 5% 2% 1% 3% 3% 8% *
Definitely false 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% *

Not sure 16% 14% 17% 20% 21% 13% 9% 13% 19% 26% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (5632) (588) (288) (206) (348) (278) (726) (156) (152) (86)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 78% 79% 75% 81% 84% 84% 79% 77% 85% 80% 83% 77% 75%
Definitely true 54% 56% 43% 63% 60% 62% 54% 51% 63% 54% 56% 54% 51%
Probably true 25% 23% 32% 18% 24% 22% 25% 26% 23% 26% 28% 23% 24%
False 6% 10% 5% 3% 7% 2% 5% 7% 6% 6% 1% 6% 10%
Probably false 4% 5% 5% 1% 3% 1% 3% 4% 6% 3% 1% 4% 6%
Definitely false 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 0% 2% 4%
Not sure 16% 11% 20% 16% 9% 13% 17% 16% 8% 14% 15% 17% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (427) (355) (338) (478) (410) (436) (336) (216) (207) (253) (439) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1L. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He is a billionaire
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 73% 76% 70% 76% 75% 69% 73% 76% 67% 68% *
Definitely true 46% 48% 43% 45% 45% 46% 45% 46% 42% 46% *
Probably true 27% 29% 26% 31% 30% 23% 28% 29% 24% 21% *
False 14% 14% 14% 9% 9% 18% 17% 14% 14% 10%

Probably false 8% 8% 9% 4% 4% 12% 12% 9% 9% 8% *
Definitely false 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% % 4% 5% 5% 2% *

Not sure 13% 10% 16% 15% 16% 13% 10% 10% 19% 22% *
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (533) (588) (289) (206) (348) (278) (726) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 73% 56% 74% 89% 56% 90% 73% 72% 75% 73% 72% 77% 66%
Definitely true 46% 35% 42% 61% 30% 64% 46% 47% 40% 50% 40% 48% 42%
Probably true 27% 21% 32% 29% 25% 26% 27% 25% 35% 23% 32% 29% 24%
False 14% 29% 8% 4% 30% 3% 11% 17% 16% 12% 16% 10% 19%
Probably false 8% 17% 5% 3% 18% 3% 8% 12% 7% 10% 11% 7% 8%
Definitely false 5% 12% 3% 1% 12% 1% 3% 5% 9% 3% 6% 3% 11%
Not sure 13% 15% 18% % 15% 6% 16% 11% 8% 15% 12% 13% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,121) (428) (355) (338) (479) (410) (436) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1M. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He is credited as the author of several best-selling books
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 39% 45% 33% 38% 33% 46% 36% 40% 44% 39% *
Definitely true 16% 19% 14% 11% 13% 20% 19% 19% 17% 6% *
Probably true 23% 27% 19% 27% 20% 26% 17% 21% 27% 33% *
False 25% 23% 27% 24% 25% 22% 32% 26% 27% 23%

Probably false 13% 13% 14% 16% 11% 12% 15% 14% 15% 9% *
Definitely false 12% 10% 14% 8% 13% 11% 17% 12% 12% 14% *

Not sure 36% 31% 39% 38% 42% 31% 32% 34% 29% 39% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,119) (532) (587) (289) (206) (347) (277) (725) (156) (152) (86)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 39% 40% 38% 40% 40% 47% 33% 40% 49% 37% 36% 42% 39%
Definitely true 16% 14% 18% 17% 14% 23% 14% 17% 22% 15% 14% 16% 19%
Probably true 23% 26% 20% 22% 26% 23% 19% 23% 27% 22% 22% 25% 21%
False 25% 30% 24% 22% 34% 16% 28% 26% 24% 31% 26% 25% 21%
Probably false 13% 13% 15% 12% 15% 11% 17% 13% 11% 21% 12% 16% 5%
Definitely false 12% 17% 10% 10% 19% 5% 12% 13% 13% 10% 15% 9% 16%
Not sure 36% 30% 38% 38% 26% 37% 39% 34% 27% 32% 38% 33% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,119) (427) (355) (337) (478) (409) (434) (337) (216) (206) (253) (438) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1N. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He received several deferments from the draft during the Vietham War
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 47% 54% 41% 45% 41% 50% 53% 49% 43% 41% *
Definitely true 26% 29% 23% 17% 24% 28% 34% 27% 24% 20% *
Probably true 21% 24% 18% 28% 17% 22% 19% 22% 19% 21% *
False 11% 10% 11% 9% 17% 11% 4% 9% 13% 15%

Probably false 6% 4% 7% 6% 8% 6% 2% 5% 9% 7% *
Definitely false 5% 5% 4% 3% 9% 5% 3% 4% 5% 9% *

Not sure 42% 37% 47% 45% 42% 39% 43% 42% 44% 43% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (533) (587) (289) (205) (348) (278) (726) (155) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 47% 61% 48% 33% 65% 39% 44% 49% 59% 53% 47% 44% 49%
Definitely true 26% 39% 25% 13% 43% 17% 23% 31% 34% 29% 25% 24% 29%
Probably true 21% 22% 22% 19% 22% 22% 21% 18% 25% 24% 22% 20% 20%
False 11% 9% 7% 16% 9% 12% 11% 13% 11% 13% 6% 11% 12%
Probably false 6% 6% 2% 10% 5% 8% 6% 8% 3% 8% 3% 8% 3%
Definitely false 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 5% 2% 4% 9%
Not sure 42% 30% 45% 51% 25% 49% 46% 39% 30% 34% 47% 45% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,120) (427) (355) (338) (478) (410) (435) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

10. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He suspended military aid to Ukraine and asked its president to investigate Joe Biden

As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 45% 45% 45% 45% 41% 48% 45% 43% 64% 38% *
Definitely true 22% 19% 24% 15% 20% 27% 22% 19% 30% 18% *
Probably true 24% 26% 21% 30% 21% 21% 23% 24% 34% 20% *
False 23% 26% 19% 19% 19% 25% 26% 26% 10% 20%

Probably false 10% 13% 8% 10% 11% 12% 7% 11% 6% 11% *
Definitely false 12% 14% 11% 10% 9% 13% 18% 14% 5% 9% *

Not sure 32% 28% 36% 35% 40% 27% 29% 32% 26% 41% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (533) (588) (289) (206) (348) (278) (726) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 45% 62% 43% 30% 65% 31% 43% 51% 45% 46% 42% 44% 49%
Definitely true 22% 36% 20% 8% 3% 10% 15% 29% 25% 25% 18% 17% 31%
Probably true 24% 26% 23% 22% 28% 21% 28% 22% 20% 21% 24% 28% 18%
False 23% 15% 18% 35% 15% 35% 24% 20% 28% 26% 22% 23% 20%
Probably false 10% 9% 7% 15% 6% 15% 12% 7% 14% 13% 9% 11% 7%
Definitely false 12% 6% 11% 20% 8% 20% 12% 13% 14% 12% 12% 12% 12%
Not sure 32% 23% 39% 35% 20% 33% 34% 29% 27% 28% 37% 32% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,121) (428) (355) (338) (479) (410) (436) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1P. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He used money from his non-profit foundation for his business and political interests
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 49% 48% 50% 50% 45% 49% 53% 48% 54% 47% *
Definitely true 25% 24% 25% 19% 19% 27% 32% 24% 22% 28% *
Probably true 24% 23% 25% 31% 26% 21% 21% 24% 32% 20% *
False 19% 19% 19% 15% 19% 21% 22% 21% 16% 20%

Probably false 9% 10% 9% 9% 7% 12% 8% 10% 9% 10% *
Definitely false 10% 9% 11% 5% 13% 9% 13% 11% 8% 10% *

Not sure 32% 33% 30% 36% 36% 31% 25% 32% 29% 33% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (532) (588) (289) (206) (348) (277) (725) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 49% 73% 43% 30% 79% 22% 49% 48% 55% 53% 50% 45% 52%
Definitely true 25% 45% 20% 8% 50% 6% 24% 25% 28% 23% 27% 20% 31%
Probably true 24% 28% 23% 22% 30% 16% 25% 23% 27% 31% 22% 24% 21%
False 19% 9% 18% 32% 9% 38% 16% 23% 21% 23% 14% 18% 24%
Probably false 9% 6% 8% 14% 6% 17% 8% 11% 10% 14% 9% 9% 7%
Definitely false 10% 3% 9% 18% 3% 21% 8% 12% 11% 9% 5% 9% 17%
Not sure 32% 18% 40% 38% 11% 39% 35% 29% 23% 24% 37% 37% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (428) (355) (337) (479) (409) (436) (337) (216) (207) (253) (438) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1Q. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He was convicted of multiple felonies related to falsifying business records for a hush money payment

As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 67% 65% 69% 62% 56% 73% 76% 68% 70% 57% *
Definitely true 46% 43% 50% 34% 36% 55% 57% 46% 43% 43% *
Probably true 21% 22% 19% 28% 20% 18% 19% 22% 27% 14% *
False 14% 17% 12% 16% 20% 11% 12% 14% 13% 21%

Probably false 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% *
Definitely false 7% 10% 5% 8% 12% 5% 6% 7% 5% 15% *

Not sure 18% 17% 19% 22% 24% 16% 12% 18% 17% 22% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (533) (588) (289) (206) (348) (278) (726) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 67% 81% 63% 57% 86% 58% 65% 69% 74% 70% 72% 65% 64%
Definitely true 46% 64% 41% 33% 1% 33% 45% 47% 52% 48% 51% 43% 47%
Probably true 21% 16% 22% 24% 15% 25% 20% 22% 22% 22% 22% 23% 16%
False 14% 9% 12% 23% 7% 24% 15% 13% 16% 14% 8% 15% 20%
Probably false 7% 7% 4% 10% 4% 11% 7% 6% 7% 9% 5% 7% 7%
Definitely false 7% 2% 8% 12% 2% 13% 8% 7% 9% 5% 3% 8% 13%
Not sure 18% 10% 25% 20% 8% 18% 20% 18% 10% 16% 19% 20% 16%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,121) (428) (355) (338) (479) (410) (436) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1R. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He was found liable for sexual abuse by a jury in a civil case
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 62% 62% 62% 55% 55% 67% 70% 62% 64% 56% *
Definitely true 38% 38% 38% 26% 29% 45% 51% 39% 34% 36% *
Probably true 24% 24% 24% 29% 26% 22% 20% 23% 30% 20% *
False 14% 16% 13% 21% 14% 12% 12% 14% 16% 18%

Probably false 7% 9% 5% 11% 6% 5% 5% % 11% 4% *
Definitely false 8% 7% 8% 10% 8% 6% 7% 7% 5% 14% *

Not sure 24% 22% 25% 24% 31% 22% 18% 24% 21% 27% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (533) (588) (289) (206) (348) (278) (726) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 62% 81% 56% 48% 85% 49% 61% 63% 72% 70% 63% 57% 64%
Definitely true 38% 60% 33% 20% 66% 22% 36% 39% 44% 44% 40% 33% 41%
Probably true 24% 21% 23% 28% 19% 27% 24% 23% 28% 26% 22% 24% 23%
False 14% 7% 14% 23% 5% 22% 16% 12% 12% 13% 10% 17% 14%
Probably false 7% 5% 5% 10% 4% 10% 7% 7% 5% 8% 3% 8% 7%
Definitely false 8% 2% 8% 13% 2% 12% 9% 5% % 5% % 9% 7%
Not sure 24% 12% 30% 28% 10% 29% 24% 25% 15% 17% 27% 26% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,121) (428) (355) (338) (479) (410) (436) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1S. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He was given a star on the Hollywood Walk of Fame
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 39% 46% 32% 50% 43% 40% 21% 37% 39% 43% *
Definitely true 19% 25% 13% 24% 14% 24% 12% 17% 24% 25% *
Probably true 20% 21% 19% 26% 29% 17% 9% 20% 14% 18% *
False 21% 17% 25% 15% 19% 19% 32% 20% 26% 28%

Probably false 12% 10% 14% 13% 10% 11% 13% 12% 14% 12% *
Definitely false 9% 7% 11% 2% 9% 8% 18% 8% 13% 17% *

Not sure 40% 37% 43% 35% 38% 40% 47% 43% 35% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,119) (533) (586) (289) (206) (348) (276) (724) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 39% 43% 34% 39% 41% 41% 36% 36% 45% 44% 39% 32% 46%
Definitely true 19% 23% 17% 15% 20% 20% 19% 19% 19% 18% 18% 15% 26%
Probably true 20% 20% 17% 23% 22% 22% 16% 18% 26% 26% 21% 16% 19%
False 21% 26% 19% 18% 27% 19% 24% 23% 16% 18% 20% 25% 19%
Probably false 12% 12% 12% 11% 13% 14% 12% 13% 11% 15% 12% 13% 7%
Definitely false 9% 13% % % 14% 5% 12% 10% 6% 4% 8% 11% 11%
Not sure 40% 31% 47% 43% 32% 40% 40% 40% 39% 38% 41% 43% 36%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 98% 99%
Unweighted N (1,119) (428) (355) (336) (478) (409) (434) (337) (216) (207) (253) (438) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1T. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He was impeached twice while he was president

As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 62% 65% 58% 57% 48% 67% 72% 61% 63% 55% *
Definitely true 42% 44% 41% 27% 33% 51% 56% 43% 38% 38% *
Probably true 19% 21% 17% 30% 16% 16% 16% 18% 24% 17% *
False 20% 19% 20% 24% 23% 16% 16% 22% 15% 19%

Probably false 9% 9% 9% 14% 13% % 4% 10% 10% 8% *
Definitely false 10% 10% 11% 11% 10% 10% 11% 12% 5% 10% *

Not sure 19% 16% 22% 19% 28% 16% 13% 16% 22% 26% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (533) (587) (289) (206) (347) (278) (726) (156) (151) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 62% 69% 60% 55% 75% 61% 58% 64% 66% 64% 64% 61% 57%
Definitely true 42% 53% 40% 33% 62% 41% 38% 45% 49% 47% 46% 42% 37%
Probably true 19% 16% 20% 22% 14% 20% 20% 19% 16% 17% 18% 19% 21%
False 20% 15% 18% 25% 13% 23% 21% 18% 23% 18% 20% 18% 24%
Probably false 9% % 12% 9% % 8% 9% 9% 13% 13% % 8% 11%
Definitely false 10% 8% % 16% 6% 15% 12% 9% 10% 5% 13% 10% 12%
Not sure 19% 16% 21% 20% 12% 16% 21% 18% 11% 18% 16% 21% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (427) (355) (338) (478) (410) (435) (337) (216) (207) (252) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1U. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He was infected with COVID-19 while he was president
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 61% 60% 62% 53% 49% 71% 67% 62% 58% 54% *
Definitely true 40% 38% 43% 23% 35% 52% 46% 41% 36% 35% *
Probably true 21% 22% 19% 29% 14% 19% 21% 21% 21% 18% *
False 14% 16% 13% 19% 25% 6% 11% 13% 20% 17%

Probably false 9% 10% 8% 11% 17% 3% 6% 8% 11% 12% *
Definitely false 6% 5% 6% 8% 9% 3% 4% 5% 9% 4% *

Not sure 24% 25% 24% 29% 25% 23% 22% 25% 23% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 98% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (533) (587) (289) (206) (347) (278) (726) (156) (151) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 61% 68% 61% 54% 73% 60% 55% 67% 66% 66% 65% 55% 65%
Definitely true 40% 51% 3% 34% 54% 40% 33% 47% 51% 47% 41% 34% 47%
Probably true 21% 17% 24% 21% 19% 20% 22% 20% 15% 19% 24% 21% 18%
False 14% 12% 13% 19% 11% 14% 16% 11% 17% 16% 10% 16% 15%
Probably false 9% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 10% 7% 12% 11% 7% 7% 10%
Definitely false 6% 4% 3% 10% 4% 7% 6% 4% 6% 4% 3% 8% 4%
Not sure 24% 20% 27% 27% 17% 26% 29% 22% 16% 18% 25% 29% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,120) (427) (355) (338) (479) (410) (436) (336) (216) (207) (253) (439) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1V. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He was named Time Magazine’s 'Person of the Year’ in 2016
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 39% 45% 32% 52% 40% 34% 30% 36% 43% 42% *
Definitely true 14% 17% 12% 20% 16% 13% 9% 14% 14% 11% *
Probably true 24% 28% 20% 32% 24% 21% 21% 22% 29% 30% *
False 15% 12% 18% 13% 13% 16% 20% 15% 22% 14%

Probably false 8% 6% 10% % 7% 9% 8% 9% 7% 6% *
Definitely false 7% 7% 8% 5% 6% % 12% 6% 15% 8% *

Not sure 46% 42% 49% 35% 47% 50% 50% 49% 35% 44% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (533) (587) (289) (206) (347) (278) (725) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 39% 39% 32% 46% 34% 43% 38% 37% 42% 43% 35% 42% 33%
Definitely true 14% 20% 6% 17% 16% 18% 11% 15% 18% 13% 11% 15% 18%
Probably true 24% 18% 25% 29% 18% 25% 27% 22% 23% 29% 24% 27% 15%
False 15% 20% 17% 10% 23% 13% 13% 21% 16% 16% 17% 14% 17%
Probably false 8% 9% 8% 6% 11% 10% 6% 11% 9% 10% 11% 7% 6%
Definitely false 7% 10% 8% 4% 11% 3% 6% 10% 6% 5% 6% 7% 11%
Not sure 46% 42% 52% 44% 44% 44% 49% 42% 43% 42% 48% 45% 49%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,120) (428) (354) (338) (479) (410) (435) (337) (216) (206) (253) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1W. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He was previously an owner of the Miss Universe Organization
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 54% 54% 54% 39% 52% 62% 60% 57% 45% 52% *
Definitely true 29% 31% 28% 19% 23% 36% 38% 32% 22% 25% *
Probably true 25% 23% 27% 20% 29% 27% 22% 25% 23% 26% *
False 9% 9% 9% 18% 12% 5% 3% 6% 11% 8%

Probably false 5% 6% 5% 9% 9% 2% 2% 4% 6% 7% *
Definitely false 4% 3% 4% 8% 4% 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% *

Not sure 37% 37% 37% 43% 36% 33% 38% 36% 44% 40% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (533) (587) (289) (206) (348) (277) (725) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 54% 57% 53% 52% 64% 57% 47% 56% 71% 55% 53% 54% 55%
Definitely true 29% 33% 28% 27% 38% 34% 25% 31% 36% 31% 28% 29% 30%
Probably true 25% 25% 25% 25% 26% 23% 21% 26% 35% 24% 25% 25% 24%
False 9% 12% 7% 8% 10% 4% 10% 9% 5% 12% 7% 8% 9%
Probably false 5% 7% 3% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7% 3% 10% 3% 5% 4%
Definitely false 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 0% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5%
Not sure 37% 31% 40% 41% 26% 40% 43% 35% 24% 33% 40% 38% 36%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,120) (427) (355) (338) (479) (410) (435) (337) (216) (207) (252) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1X. Beliefs About Donald Trump — His company, The Trump Organization, was found guilty of criminal tax fraud

As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 55% 52% 57% 58% 54% 55% 54% 54% 60% 55% *
Definitely true 32% 30% 34% 28% 31% 33% 36% 31% 37% 31% *
Probably true 23% 22% 24% 30% 22% 22% 18% 23% 23% 24% *
False 17% 20% 14% 17% 22% 16% 13% 17% 19% 13%

Probably false 10% 14% % 10% 16% 10% 5% 9% 15% 9% *
Definitely false 7% 7% % % 6% 6% 8% 8% 4% 5% *

Not sure 28% 27% 29% 26% 25% 29% 32% 30% 21% 32% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (533) (588) (289) (206) (348) (278) (726) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 55% 75% 53% 36% 80% 31% 51% 58% 62% 57% 58% 51% 57%
Definitely true 32% 51% 31% 13% 55% 9% 33% 32% 37% 35% 31% 29% 36%
Probably true 23% 23% 22% 23% 24% 22% 19% 26% 26% 22% 27% 22% 21%
False 17% 9% 15% 27% 6% 31% 17% 17% 17% 17% 12% 17% 21%
Probably false 10% 7% 10% 13% 4% 15% 12% 9% 12% 11% 9% 9% 11%
Definitely false 7% 2% 4% 14% 2% 16% 6% 8% 5% 6% 2% 8% 10%
Not sure 28% 16% 32% 37% 14% 38% 31% 25% 21% 26% 31% 31% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,121) (428) (355) (338) (479) (410) (436) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1Y. Beliefs About Donald Trump — His ear was hit by a bullet in an assassination attempt
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 79% 82% 76% 82% 72% 77% 86% 83% 70% 72% *
Definitely true 66% 69% 64% 62% 55% 69% 77% 68% 58% 61% *
Probably true 13% 14% 12% 20% 18% 8% 9% 15% 12% 12% *
False 12% 11% 13% 8% 12% 17% 11% 10% 19% 19%

Probably false 6% 5% % 5% 5% % 7% 5% 12% 4% *
Definitely false 6% 6% 6% 3% 7% 9% 4% 5% 7% 15% *

Not sure 9% 7% 11% 10% 16% 6% 3% 7% 11% 8% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (5632) (588) (289) (205) (348) (278) (725) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 79% 66% 80% 92% 65% 93% 77% 78% 86% 79% 83% 81% 72%
Definitely true 66% 51% 62% 85% 46% 87% 65% 64% 69% 65% 66% 69% 62%
Probably true 13% 15% 17% 7% 18% 5% 12% 14% 17% 14% 17% 12% 11%
False 12% 25% 9% 3% 26% 2% 13% 13% 12% 11% 12% 9% 19%
Probably false 6% 13% 4% 1% 14% 2% 6% 9% 5% 7% 7% 6% 5%
Definitely false 6% 11% 5% 2% 13% 1% 7% 4% % 4% 5% 4% 14%
Not sure 9% 9% 11% 5% 9% 5% 10% 9% 2% 10% 5% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,120) (427) (355) (338) (479) (410) (435) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1Z. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He was president when the U.S. reached its lowest unemployment rate ever

As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 46% 48% 43% 49% 42% 46% 46% 48% 38% 47% *
Definitely true 21% 22% 20% 21% 15% 21% 27% 22% 17% 22% *
Probably true 25% 26% 23% 28% 27% 26% 19% 25% 21% 26% *
False 29% 29% 29% 23% 31% 29% 32% 29% 33% 25%

Probably false 14% 16% 12% 17% 18% 10% 11% 13% 23% 13% *
Definitely false 15% 13% 17% % 14% 18% 20% 16% 10% 11% *

Not sure 25% 23% 28% 28% 27% 25% 22% 23% 29% 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,119) (532) (587) (289) (206) (347) (277) (725) (155) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

True 46% 31% 44% 64% 27% 68% 44% 47% 48% 47% 43% 49% 42%
Definitely true 21% 16% 16% 32% 12% 36% 20% 25% 17% 21% 21% 21% 21%
Probably true 25% 15% 28% 32% 15% 32% 24% 22% 31% 26% 22% 28% 22%
False 29% 43% 24% 19% 48% 13% 30% 27% 35% 30% 31% 26% 30%
Probably false 14% 16% 14% 11% 16% 8% 15% 12% 18% 14% 11% 14% 15%
Definitely false 15% 27% 11% 8% 32% 6% 15% 15% 17% 16% 20% 12% 15%
Not sure 25% 27% 32% 17% 25% 19% 27% 26% 16% 23% 25% 25% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (428) (353) (338) (478) (410) (435) (336) (216) (207) (253) (437) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1AA. Beliefs About Donald Trump — His 2017 inauguration drew the largest inaugural crowd in history

As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 35% 37% 33% 47% 40% 28% 28% 33% 35% 39% *
Definitely true 11% 11% 12% 13% 11% 11% 11% 10% 8% 15% *
Probably true 23% 26% 21% 34% 28% 17% 17% 23% 26% 24% *
False 36% 36% 36% 23% 35% 41% 43% 38% 32% 37%

Probably false 13% 15% 12% 11% 14% 14% 13% 13% 11% 16% *
Definitely false 23% 21% 25% 12% 21% 27% 31% 24% 21% 21% *

Not sure 29% 27% 31% 31% 25% 31% 28% 29% 34% 24% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (533) (587) (289) (206) (347) (278) (726) (155) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 35% 28% 28% 49% 18% 48% 39% 32% 32% 36% 29% 37% 36%
Definitely true 11% 13% 5% 16% 6% 18% 11% 10% 13% 10% 6% 11% 20%
Probably true 23% 15% 23% 33% 12% 30% 27% 22% 19% 26% 23% 26% 17%
False 36% 53% 35% 20% 66% 17% 30% 40% 49% 43% 38% 31% 39%
Probably false 13% 14% 12% 14% 16% 13% 12% 14% 19% 15% 13% 12% 13%
Definitely false 23% 40% 23% 6% 50% 4% 19% 26% 30% 28% 25% 18% 26%
Not sure 29% 19% 37% 30% 16% 34% 31% 28% 19% 21% 33% 33% 25%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,120) (427) (355) (338) (478) (410) (436) (336) (216) (207) (253) (438) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump
November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You
1AB. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He graduated first in his class at the University of Pennsylvania
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?
The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 19% 23% 16% 40% 23% 10% 10% 15% 28% 30% *
Definitely true 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 7% *
Probably true 15% 18% 12% 34% 20% 5% 7% 10% 23% 23% *
False 41% 44% 38% 27% 39% 46% 47% 44% 37% 31%
Probably false 16% 19% 14% 14% 16% 20% 14% 18% 12% 17% *
Definitely false 24% 25% 24% 13% 23% 27% 33% 25% 25% 15% *
Not sure 40% 33% 47% 33% 38% 43% 43% 42% 35% 39% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (533) (587) (289) (206) (348) (277) (726) (156) (151) (87)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
True 19% 19% 17% 22% 14% 20% 23% 19% 13% 22% 13% 22% 20%
Definitely true 4% 6% 1% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 8% 2% 3% 7%
Probably true 15% 13% 16% 16% 10% 14% 18% 15% 9% 14% 12% 19% 13%
False 41% 54% 37% 30% 64% 31% 34% 41% 62% 46% 40% 37% 43%
Probably false 16% 16% 19% 15% 16% 18% 15% 16% 25% 17% 18% 17% 14%
Definitely false 24% 39% 19% 15% 47% 13% 19% 25% 37% 29% 22% 20% 29%
Not sure 40% 27% 45% 48% 22% 49% 44% 40% 25% 32% 46% 42% 37%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (428) (354) (338) (478) (410) (435) (337) (216) (207) (253) (438) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump
November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You
1AC. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He spent time with rescue workers at Ground Zero soon after the September 11 attacks
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?
The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 35% 41% 30% 40% 33% 37% 31% 37% 35% 35% *
Definitely true 12% 13% 10% 8% 9% 14% 14% 13% 10% 10% *
Probably true 24% 28% 20% 32% 24% 24% 17% 24% 25% 25% *
False 29% 26% 31% 19% 30% 28% 37% 27% 30% 31%
Probably false 11% 10% 12% 12% 15% 8% 11% 11% 12% 9% *
Definitely false 18% 16% 19% % 15% 20% 27% 16% 18% 22% *
Not sure 36% 33% 39% 41% 38% 34% 32% 36% 35% 34% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (533) (588) (289) (206) (348) (278) (726) (156) (152) (87)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
True 35% 24% 31% 52% 19% 58% 36% 30% 40% 35% 35% 37% 34%
Definitely true 12% 6% 11% 18% 4% 24% 9% 11% 13% 12% 10% 10% 15%
Probably true 24% 18% 20% 34% 15% 34% 27% 19% 27% 24% 25% 26% 19%
False 29% 45% 30% 10% 56% 8% 28% 31% 32% 31% 30% 26% 30%
Probably false 11% 14% 15% 4% 19% 4% 10% 13% 13% 14% 10% 12% 8%
Definitely false 18% 31% 15% 6% 36% 4% 18% 19% 19% 17% 19% 14% 22%
Not sure 36% 31% 39% 38% 26% 34% 36% 39% 28% 33% 36% 38% 36%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,121) (428) (355) (338) (479) (410) (436) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump
November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You
1AD. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He was awarded a Nobel Peace Prize
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?
The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 12% 11% 13% 23% 14% 8% 4% 10% 24% 12% *
Definitely true 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 1% 3% 8% 6% *
Probably true 7% 6% 8% 17% 8% 4% 3% 6% 16% 5% *
False 59% 63% 55% 48% 47% 68% 68% 63% 46% 48%
Probably false 15% 18% 12% 14% 13% 20% 10% 16% 9% 14% *
Definitely false 44% 45% 43% 34% 33% 48% 58% 46% 37% 34% *
Not sure 30% 27% 33% 29% 39% 24% 28% 27% 30% 40% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 98% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (5632) (588) (289) (206) (348) (277) (725) (156) (152) (87)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
True 12% 14% 8% 13% 9% 14% 14% 9% 10% 9% 11% 15% 9%
Definitely true 4% 6% 2% 5% 2% 5% 6% 4% 2% 3% 2% 6% 5%
Probably true 7% 8% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7% 5% 9% 9% 4%
False 59% 64% 58% 53% 74% 54% 54% 59% 73% 63% 61% 51% 65%
Probably false 15% 10% 12% 23% 10% 20% 16% 13% 19% 18% 16% 15% 12%
Definitely false 44% 54% 46% 30% 64% 34% 38% 46% 53% 45% 45% 36% 53%
Not sure 30% 22% 34% 33% 17% 32% 32% 31% 18% 28% 28% 34% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (428) (354) (338) (479) (409) (436) (337) (215) (207) (252) (439) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump
November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You
1AE. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He is unable to read
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?
The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 14% 13% 15% 18% 16% 12% 11% 12% 13% 23% *
Definitely true 4% 4% 4% 10% 3% 2% 2% 4% 6% 7% *
Probably true 10% 9% 10% 8% 13% 9% 9% 9% 7% 16% *
False 72% 76% 68% 66% 64% 78% 78% 77% 62% 59%
Probably false 16% 16% 16% 19% 15% 18% 12% 17% 20% 9% *
Definitely false 56% 60% 52% 47% 49% 59% 66% 60% 41% 50% *
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 17% 20% 11% 11% 11% 26% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,119) (5632) (587) (289) (205) (347) (278) (724) (156) (152) (87)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
True 14% 26% 12% 3% 26% 3% 12% 13% 17% 14% 16% 9% 19%
Definitely true 4% 10% 1% 1% 6% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3%
Probably true 10% 16% 11% 2% 20% 2% 8% 11% 13% 11% 10% 5% 16%
False 72% 59% 66% 93% 59% 92% 70% 71% 78% 70% 75% 73% 69%
Probably false 16% 23% 14% 11% 24% 9% 18% 18% 12% 16% 16% 15% 18%
Definitely false 56% 35% 52% 82% 35% 83% 52% 53% 66% 54% 58% 58% 51%
Not sure 14% 16% 22% 4% 15% 5% 18% 15% 5% 15% 10% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,119) (428) (355) (336) (479) (409) (435) (336) (216) (207) (252) (438) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1AF. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He inherited all of his wealth

As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 38% 37% 39% 43% 34% 43% 32% 35% 47% 44% *
Definitely true 18% 16% 20% 15% 13% 23% 19% 16% 23% 24% *
Probably true 20% 21% 19% 28% 21% 20% 12% 19% 25% 20% *
False 41% 48% 34% 30% 37% 43% 53% 49% 23% 27%

Probably false 21% 22% 19% 19% 23% 19% 23% 24% 12% 12% *
Definitely false 20% 26% 15% 11% 15% 24% 30% 24% 11% 15% *

Not sure 21% 15% 27% 27% 29% 14% 16% 17% 30% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (533) (587) (289) (206) (347) (278) (725) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 38% 56% 32% 26% 60% 18% 34% 39% 44% 41% 35% 33% 49%
Definitely true 18% 32% 15% 6% 34% 6% 20% 15% 21% 21% 15% 15% 22%
Probably true 20% 24% 16% 20% 26% 12% 13% 24% 22% 20% 19% 17% 26%
False 41% 26% 38% 60% 26% 67% 41% 42% 47% 41% 47% 44% 30%
Probably false 21% 18% 18% 26% 16% 26% 24% 21% 20% 20% 24% 21% 17%
Definitely false 20% 8% 20% 34% 10% 41% 17% 21% 27% 21% 23% 23% 12%
Not sure 21% 19% 30% 14% 14% 15% 26% 19% 9% 18% 19% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,120) (427) (355) (338) (478) (410) (435) (337) (216) (207) (253) (438) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump
November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You
1AG. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He has never paid any federal income taxes
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?
The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 28% 24% 31% 32% 28% 24% 29% 25% 40% 28% *
Definitely true 9% 6% 12% 9% 10% 10% 8% 7% 21% 8% *
Probably true 18% 18% 19% 23% 18% 14% 21% 19% 18% 20% *
False 47% 55% 40% 35% 43% 54% 53% 51% 32% 43%
Probably false 22% 23% 20% 19% 22% 27% 16% 23% 15% 26% *
Definitely false 25% 31% 20% 16% 21% 27% 37% 28% 17% 17% *
Not sure 25% 22% 28% 33% 29% 22% 18% 23% 29% 29% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,120) (533) (587) (289) (206) (348) (277) (725) (156) (152) (87)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
True 28% 45% 25% 11% 44% 8% 30% 26% 27% 33% 28% 26% 26%
Definitely true 9% 17% 8% 2% 14% 3% 11% 9% 6% 11% 5% 7% 15%
Probably true 18% 29% 17% 9% 30% 5% 18% 17% 21% 22% 23% 19% 11%
False 47% 32% 44% 66% 35% 73% 42% 49% 59% 50% 51% 44% 47%
Probably false 22% 20% 21% 25% 23% 25% 20% 24% 28% 26% 27% 18% 19%
Definitely false 25% 12% 23% 41% 12% 48% 23% 25% 31% 24% 24% 26% 28%
Not sure 25% 22% 30% 23% 21% 19% 28% 25% 14% 17% 21% 30% 27%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,120) (428) (355) (337) (478) (410) (435) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439) (221)
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1AH. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He has never won the popular vote for president
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?
The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 17% 15% 20% 18% 19% 19% 13% 13% 31% 28% *
Definitely true 8% 6% 10% 6% 6% 11% 7% 5% 16% 13% *
Probably true 9% 9% 10% 12% 13% 8% 6% % 15% 15% *
False 64% 68% 60% 58% 58% 67% 72% 72% 50% 48%
Probably false 17% 19% 15% 23% 20% 14% 11% 16% 25% 16% *
Definitely false 47% 49% 45% 35% 38% 53% 61% 55% 24% 32% *
Not sure 19% 17% 20% 25% 23% 14% 15% 16% 20% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,118) (5632) (586) (289) (205) (348) (276) (723) (156) (152) (87)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
True 17% 32% 13% 5% 29% 7% 17% 17% 17% 20% 14% 13% 26%
Definitely true 8% 18% 4% 2% 14% 3% 10% 7% 6% 10% 5% 5% 14%
Probably true 9% 15% 10% 3% 15% 4% 7% 10% 12% 10% 9% 8% 12%
False 64% 48% 63% 83% 54% 84% 60% 65% 73% 62% 71% 65% 56%
Probably false 17% 18% 20% 11% 22% 9% 19% 14% 17% 17% 16% 17% 18%
Definitely false 47% 30% 42% 71% 32% 75% 41% 52% 56% 46% 55% 49% 38%
Not sure 19% 20% 24% 12% 18% 9% 23% 18% 10% 17% 15% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,118) (428) (355) (335) (479) (407) (435) (336) (216) (207) (252) (437) (222)
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November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You

1Al. Beliefs About Donald Trump — He directly told his supporters to attack the Capitol on Jan. 6, 2021
As far as you know, is the following statement about Donald Trump true or false?

The first 25 claims are true and the last 10 are false. Claims were displayed to respondents in a randomized order.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

True 36% 30% 41% 38% 32% 37% 36% 31% 52% 44% *
Definitely true 21% 17% 25% 17% 16% 26% 25% 18% 34% 24% *
Probably true 15% 13% 16% 21% 16% 11% 11% 13% 18% 20% *
False 49% 57% 42% 41% 46% 52% 56% 56% 27% 42%

Probably false 12% 16% 9% 16% 15% 12% 7% 14% 7% 11% *
Definitely false 37% 41% 33% 26% 31% 40% 49% 42% 20% 31% *

Not sure 15% 12% 17% 21% 22% 11% 8% 14% 22% 14% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (533) (588) (289) (206) (348) (278) (726) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

True 36% 61% 33% 13% 64% 7% 40% 34% 32% 42% 34% 29% 45%
Definitely true 21% 44% 16% 3% 44% 3% 24% 20% 18% 25% 20% 17% 26%
Probably true 15% 17% 17% 10% 21% 4% 16% 14% 14% 17% 13% 12% 19%
False 49% 23% 50% 76% 24% 84% 44% 52% 57% 45% 53% 51% 45%
Probably false 12% 15% 13% 10% 13% 9% 14% 12% 13% 11% 16% 13% 9%
Definitely false 37% 9% 38% 66% 11% 75% 30% 40% 44% 33% 38% 38% 36%
Not sure 15% 16% 17% 11% 12% 9% 16% 14% 11% 13% 13% 20% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,121) (428) (355) (338) (479) (410) (436) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439) (222)
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2. News Sources Used in Last Month
From which of the following sources have you consumed news in the past month? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Television 59% 61% 58% 54% 45% 63% 74% 59% 66% 63% *
Social media 54% 55% 53% 2% 66% 46% 35% 52% 61% 59% *
Friends, family, and

acquaintances 41% 44% 39% 48% 42% 41% 34% 42% 32% 34% *
News websites 40% 46% 34% 34% 38% 44% 42% 44% 24% 32% *
News apps 28% 34% 23% 25% 28% 28% 31% 29% 21% 23% *
Radio 27% 33% 23% 22% 27% 31% 28% 28% 24% 26% *
Podcasts 22% 25% 19% 23% 30% 21% 14% 24% 15% 17% *
Email newsletters 18% 19% 17% 14% 19% 17% 20% 18% 11% 18% *
Online news aggregators 17% 22% 12% 14% 17% 19% 15% 17% 9% 17% *
Video platforms 15% 20% 10% 24% 19% 11% 6% 14% 13% 14% *
Print newspapers 11% 16% % 6% 10% 10% 19% 12% 11% 10% *
Blogs 10% 12% 9% 15% 13% % 7% 9% 12% 11% *
Magazines 9% 10% % 8% 12% % 7% 10% 8% 5% *
Other 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 3% 1% 2% 0% *
| haven’t consumed any

news % 6% 8% 8% 9% 6% 5% 6% 8% 13% *
Unweighted N (1,121) (533) (588) (289) (206) (348) (278) (726) (156) (152) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Television 59% 64% 52% 62% 64% 63% 60% 58% 68% 60% 60% 66% 47%
Social media 54% 58% 48% 56% 58% 55% 48% 56% 65% 61% 45% 56% 54%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Friends, family, and

acquaintances 41% 42% 38% 43% 44% 43% 32% 45% 50% 47% 43% 40% 36%
News websites 40% 38% 36% 46% 45% 49% 26% 44% 60% 42% 42% 36% 42%
News apps 28% 31% 24% 30% 33% 30% 22% 27% 43% 35% 22% 31% 25%
Radio 27% 27% 26% 30% 30% 30% 21% 29% 39% 22% 26% 32% 26%
Podcasts 22% 24% 23% 19% 23% 26% 17% 24% 38% 22% 23% 21% 23%
Email newsletters 18% 23% 14% 16% 23% 16% 14% 21% 22% 24% 14% 17% 16%
Online news aggregators 17% 16% 17% 17% 20% 16% 16% 17% 22% 20% 8% 19% 18%
Video platforms 15% 17% 13% 14% 16% 12% 13% 16% 19% 19% 11% 15% 14%
Print newspapers 11% 13% 8% 13% 13% 16% 7% 12% 21% 13% 12% 13% 6%
Blogs 10% 15% 7% 8% 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 19% 6% 10% 8%
Magazines 9% 11% 6% 9% 11% 10% 5% 11% 15% 9% 7% 10% 8%
Other 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
| haven’t consumed any

news 7% 4% 14% 3% 3% 2% 9% 6% 1% 2% 11% 6% 7%

Unweighted N (1,121)  (428)  (355) (338)  (479)  (410) (436) (337) (216) (207) (253) (439)  (222)




YouGov Survey: Claims About Donald Trump

November 15 - 19, 2024 - 1121 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Most Frequent News Source
From which of the following sources have you most often consumed news in the past month?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Television 29% 27% 32% 19% 12% 36% 49% 32% 37% 18% *
Social media 27% 29% 26% 44% 44% 17% 10% 24% 42% 38% *
News websites 10% 9% 11% 5% 9% 11% 13% 12% 3% 10% *
News apps 7% 7% % 6% 7% 8% 5% 7% 2% 4% *
Friends, family, and

acquaintances 4% 2% 6% 5% 7% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% *
Online news aggregators 4% 5% 2% 4% 1% 6% 3% 4% 0% 6% *
Podcasts 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% *
Radio 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 0% 3% *
Email newsletters 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% *
Print newspapers 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 0% *
Video platforms 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% *
Blogs 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% *
Magazines 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
Other 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% *
| haven’t consumed any

news 7% 6% 8% 9% 9% 6% 5% 6% 8% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,119) (532) (587) (288) (206) (348) (277) (725) (156) (151) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Television 29% 32% 25% 32% 31% 31% 34% 28% 30% 28% 32% 31% 25%
Social media 27% 31% 26% 25% 28% 27% 26% 28% 26% 37% 19% 24% 34%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

News websites 10% 10% 6% 14% 12% 13% 5% 12% 15% 11% 9% 9% 11%
News apps 7% 5% 7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 8% 9% 3%
Friends, family, and

acquaintances 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 7% 2% 4%
Online news aggregators 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 6% 1% 4% 3% 1% 6% 2%
Podcasts 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 6% 1% 5% 2% 4%
Radio 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1%
Email newsletters 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Print newspapers 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Video platforms 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Blogs 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Magazines 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3%
| haven’t consumed any

news 7% 4% 14% 3% 4% 2% 10% 6% 1% 2% 11% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,119)  (426) (355) (338)  (478)  (409)  (436) (336) (215) (206) (252) (439) (222
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

November 15 - 19, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given prior to November 1, 2022,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (33% Demo-
cratic, 31% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.583, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 1.003.

1121
+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

87 questions not reported.

You
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